City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)

Tuesday 8th January, 2019

6.30 pm

Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR

Councillors:

Tony Devenish (Chairman)
Timothy Barnes

Susie Burbridge

Tim Roca

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception from 6.00pm. If you have a disability
and require any special assistance please contact the
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the
meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Georgina Wills: Committee and Governance Officer.

Tel: 020 7641 7513; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1.

MEMBERSHIP

To note any changes to the membership.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on
this agenda.

MINUTES

To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of
proceedings.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 645 (2018) 51 CLIFTON
HILL LONDON NW8 8QE

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Applications for decision

Schedule of Applications

1. 4 - 5 BUCKINGHAM GATE, LONDON, SW1E 6JP

2. FLORAL STREET, LONDON WC2

3. MARKET PITCHES STRUTTON GROUND, STRUTTON
GROUND, LONDON, SW1P 2HY

4. 80-86 SHAFTESBURY AVENUE & 5 MACCLESFIELD
STREET, LONDON, W1D 6AY

5. 32 ALMA SQUARE, LONDON, NW8 9PY

6. 12A CLIVE COURT, 75 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9
1SE

(Pages 5 - 8)

(Pages 9 - 48)

(Pages 53 -
174)

(Pages 175 -
194)

(Pages 195 -
210)

(Pages 211 -
224)

(Pages 225 -
242)

(Pages 243 -
264)



7.  245A SHIRLAND ROAD, LONDON, W9 3JW (Pages 265 -
278)

Stuart Love
Chief Executive
31 December 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

MINUTES

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held at
6.30pm on Tuesday 4th December, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London,
WC2 5HR.

Members Present: Councillors Timothy Barnes (Chairman), Susie Burbridge,
Louise Hyams and Guthrie McKie

Also Present: Councillor Mark Shearer (Item 2)

1 MEMBERSHIP

1.1 It was noted that from the membership set out on the agenda Councillor
Guthrie McKie had replaced Councillor Tim Roca.

1.2  Councillor Barnes was appointed Chairman for the meeting.
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1  Councillor Barnes explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members
of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the
Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.
Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not
specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been
ignored. Members will have read about the issue and comments made by
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting.

2.2  Councillor Louise Hyams declared that
[...]
6 FERNHEAD ROAD, LONDON. W9 3EL

Excavation of basement floor below existing house with front and rear light
wells, erection of rear extension at ground floor level and associated external
alterations, including replacement of windows.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

That conditional permission be granted.

The Meeting ended at 9.30pm.

CHAIRMAN: DATE

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4
Kok Executive Summary

City of Westminster | gnd Recommendations

Title of Report: Tree Preservation Order No. 645 (2018) 51
Clifton Hill London NW8 8QE

Date: 8"January 2019

]
L]

1
Page 9



Summary of this Report

The City Council has made a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect one silver birch
tree (T1) located in the front garden of 51 Clifton Hill, London NW8 8QE. The TPO is
provisionally effective for a period of six months from 16™ August 2018 during which
time it may be confirmed with or without modification. If not confirmed, the TPO will
lapse after 15" February 2018.

The TPO was made because the tree makes a valuable contribution to public amenity
and to the character and appearance of the St John’s Wood conservation area. The
City Council, having been made aware of the proposal to remove the birch tree
considers it expedient in the interests of the amenity that a TPO is made, in order to
safeguard its preservation and future management.

Three objections to the TPO were received.

The City Council's Arboricultural Officer has responded to the objections.

Recommendations
The Sub-Committee should decide EITHER
(a) NOT to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 645 (2018); OR

(b) Confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 645 (2018) with or without modification with
permanent effect.

' Names and addresses of the Objectors have been removed from this report.

2
Page 10



Item No:

Date:

Classification:

Title of Report:

Report of:

Wards involved:

Policy context:

Financial summary:

Report Author:

Contact details

Committee Report

8th January 2019

General Release

Tree Preservation Order
[...]
6760/LBC
2. Installation of screw fixings and associated plant

St James's wiring system to south facades of 14 Garrick Street,
27a Floral Street and Carriage Hall

Recommendation
1. Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of 3 years.

2. Grant conditional listed building consent.
3. Agree the reasons for granting conditionallﬂisted buﬂdé\g consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft
decision letter. age

dcagem091231




CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE — 8th January 2019
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

Item No | References Site Address | Proposal Resolution
3. RN(s) : Market Relocation of market stalls to Old Pye Street and
18/08309/FULL Pitches north part of Strutton Groqnd adjacent to Vlctgna
Strutton Street for a temporary period of 6 months during
Ground resurfacing works. Phase 1 (works at the Great Peter
Strutton Street/ Greycoat Place end of Strutton Ground): 5 x
St James's Ground market stalls relocated towards junction with Victoria
London Street, 6 x market stalls relocated on Old Pye Street,
SW1P 2HY and 8 x market stalls on Strutton Ground. Phase 2
(works at the Victoria Street end of Strutton Ground):
4 x market stalls relocated on Old Pye Street and 15
x market stalls on Strutton Ground.
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992
for a temporary period of 6 months.
Item No | References Site Address | Proposal Resolution
4. RN(s) : 80-86 Use of the first and second floor of 80 Shaftesbury
18/04902/FULL Shaftesbury | Avenue as Qlass C3 (r.e5|der.1t|al) to proylde gxl .
Avenue & 5 bedroom units. Reconfiguration of 4 residential units
Macclesfield | at 82-88 Shaftesbury Avenue. Reconfiguration of the
Street restaurant unit at 5 Macclesfield Street and the retail
St James's London unit at 80 Shaftesbury Avenue at ground floor level.
W1D 6AY Infill of light-well and installation of a new shopfront at
80 Shaftesbury Avenue and mi
[...]
ouncillor Mark Shearer (Item 2)

1 MEMBERSHIP

1.1 It was noted that from the membership set out on the agenda Councillor
Guthrie McKie had replaced Councillor Tim Roca.

1.2  Councillor Barnes was appointed Chairman for the meeting.
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1  Councillor Barnes explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members
of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the
Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.
Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not
specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been
ignored. Members will have read about the issue and comments made by
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting.

2.2 Councillor Louise Hyams declared that she had previously had a Ward
Member briefing on Item 2 but not engaged with residents.

2.3 Councillor Guthrie McKie declared that he lived in the Bayswater Ward but not
close to the sites being considered tonight.

Page 103



3.1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 be signed by the
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

APPLICATION 1: 11 BRICK STREET, LONDON, W1J 7DF &
APPLICATION 2: 17 BELGRAVE SQUARE, LONDON SW1X 8PG

Use of the building as a private members' casino (Sui Generis) and external
and internal alterations including replacement of roof level plant.

Application 2: Demolition of annexe building and replacement with rear
extensions to 17 Belgrave Square; excavations to create pool hall extension
under garden of 17 Belgrave Square and basement beneath mews property;
and associated in
[...]


* any extra work which is necessary after further assessments of the building's condition;

* stripping out or structural investigations; and

* any work needed to meet the building regulations or other forms of statutory control.

Please quote any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us
further documents.

It is a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our consent. Please remind
your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms and conditions of this
consent. (I59AA)

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website.

Page 174



Agenda Item 2

Item No.
2
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING Date Classification
APPLICATIONS SUB | Rel
COMMITTEE 8 January 2018 For General Release
Report of Ward(s) involved
Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing St James's
Subject of Report Floral Street, London, WC2
Proposal 1. Installation of planters on the highway and planters at first floor

level to the north and south sides of Floral Street, with
associated works.

2. Installation of screw fixings and associated plant wiring system
to south facades of 14 Garrick Street, 27a Floral Street and

Carriage Hall.
Agent Mrs Natalie Rowland, Gerald Eve LLP
On behalf of Mr A Hicks, Capital and Counties
Registered Number 18/06759/FULL and Date amended/
18/06760/LBC completed 14 August 2018
Date Application 10 August 2018
Received

Historic Building Grade 14 Garrick Street, 27a Floral Street and Carriage Hall — all Grade Il

Conservation Area Covent Garden
1. RECOMMENDATION
1. Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of 3 years.

2. Grant conditional listed building consent.
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft
decision letter.

2. SUMMARY

This proposal relates 
[...]
tes to the character and
appearance of this part of the Covent Garden Conservation Area. This is as set out in S25 and S28 of
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R26BE)

The maintenance and cleansing of the planters must be carried out in accordance with the submitted
Maintenance Schedule P2007611 RP 02 01 Rev R0OO prepared by BDP dated July 2018.

Reason:

To make sure that the appearance of the site is suitable and that it contributes to the character and
appearance of this part of the Covent Garden Conservation Area and to protect the planting. This is as
set out in S25, S28 and S38 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, paras 10.108 to
10.128 and ENV 17of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.

You must not commence development until we have approved in writing appropriate arrangements to
secure the following:

Page 190



Item No.

i) provision of dressed level setts to carriageway to create two informal crossing points on Floral Street;
i) relocation of 10 bollards on the southern pavement of Floral Street.

In the case of each of the above benefits, you must include in the arrangements details of when you will
provide the benefits. You must only carry out the development according to the approved arrangements.
(C19BA)

Reason:

In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's City
Plan (November 2016) and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in
January 2007.

Informative(s):

1 In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplem
[...]
ations; and
* any work needed to meet the building regulations or other forms of statutory control.

Please quote any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us
further documents.

Itis a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our consent. Please remind
your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms and conditions of this
consent. (I59AA)

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Item No.

3

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING Date Classification
APPLICATIONS SUB

COMMITTEE 8 January 2018 For General Release
Report of Ward(s) involved

St James's

Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing

Subject of Report Market Pitches, Strutton Ground, London, SW1P 2HY

Proposal Relocation of market stalls to Old Pye Street and north part of Strutton
Ground adjacent Victoria Street for a temporary period of 6 months
during resurfacing works. Phase 1 (works at the Great Peter Street/
Greycoat Place end of Strutton Ground): 5 x market stalls relocated
towards junction with Victoria Street, 6 x market stalls relocated on Old
Pye Street, and 8 x market stalls on Strutton Ground. Phase 2 (works at
the Victoria Street end of Strutton Ground): 4 x market stalls relocated

on Old Pye Street and 15 x market stalls on Strutton Ground.

Agent

Westminster City Council

On behalf of

Westminster City Council

Registered Number

18/08309/FULL

Date Application
Received

28 September 2018

Date amended/
completed

2 October 2018

Historic Building Grade

Unlisted

Conservation Area Broadway And Christchurch Gardens

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations 1992 for a temporary 6 month period.

2. SUMMARY

Westminster City Council is seeking to temporarily relocate Strutton Ground Market Stalls to the west
part of Old Pye Street and the north part of Strutton Ground. The temporary relocation of the market
stalls i
[...]
fig] OLD PYE STREET | [ me

[ ‘ prmpe——

NOTES

1.ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN METRES,
UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

2.ALL DIMENSIONS ARE AS A RESULT OF
SITE MEASUREMENTS AND 03
MAPPING,NO TOPOGRAFHICAL
INFORMATION WAS PROVIDED TO FORM
THESE DRAWINGS.

1 I [T

SKETCH

3.1m 1n'|| i
Ciry of Westminster
£ —
| dlo1l o2
< ?ETERS o FUBLIG REALN SCHEUE.
GREP\ - OLD PYE STREET ALTERAATIVE
MARKET RELOCATION
TEMPORARY MARKET PITCH - |§"‘““|',’.f’;.'|m=|..,1w.
DIMENSION AND SPACING R o e T N L
TOD3S 153 WWESAZDZ4 BR nnan
™ 7o0st59-03. 5106 "

Phase 2 (works at the Victoria Street end of Strutton Ground):

e 4 x market stalls relocated on Old Pye Street, and
e 15 x market stalls on Strutton Ground

Page 206




Item No.

3
DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: Market Pitches Strutton Ground , Strutton Ground, London, SW1P 2HY
Proposal: Relocation of market stalls to Old Pye Street and north part of Strutton Ground

adjacent Victoria Street for a temporary period of 6 months during resurfacing
works. Phase 1 (works at the Great Peter Street/ Greycoat Place end of Strutton
Ground): 5 x market stalls relocated towards junction with Victoria Street, 6 X market
stalls relocated on Old Pye Street, and 8 x market stalls on Strutton Ground. Phase
2 (works at the Victoria Street end of Strutton Ground): 4 x market stalls relocated
on Old Pye Street and 15 x market stalls on Strutton Ground.

Reference: 18/08309/FULL
Plan Nos: Location Plan; Market Relocation Layout Plans
Case Officer:  David Dorward Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2408

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s)

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.

Reason: .
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2 The relocated market stalls on Old Pye Street and Strutton Ground allowed by this 
[...]
e agreed area at all times.

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’'s website.

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Item No.

4

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING Date Classification
APPLICATIONS SUB

COMMITTEE 8 January 2019 For General Release
Report of Ward(s) involved

Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing

St James's

Subject of Report

80-86 Shaftesbury Avenue And 5 Macclesfield Street, London,
W1D 6AY,

Proposal

Use of the first and second floor of 80 Shaftesbury Avenue as Class C3
(residential) to provide 2x1 bedroom units. Reconfiguration of 4
residential units at 82-88 Shaftesbury Avenue. Reconfiguration of the
restaurant unit at 5 Macclesfield Street and the retail unit at 80
Shaftesbury Avenue at ground floor level. Infill of light-well and
installation of a new shopfront at 80 Shaftesbury Avenue and minor
external alterations. (Site includes 80, 82-88 Shaftesbury Avenue and 5
Macclesfield Street)

Agent

Rolfe Judd Planning

On behalf of

Shaftesbury Chinatown Plc

Registered Number

18/04902/FULL Date amended/

12 June 2018
Date Application 12 June 2018 completed
Received
Historic Building Grade | Unlisted
Conservation Area Chinatown

1. RECOMMENDATION

For Committee's consideration:

Does the Committee consider that the circumstances of this case are sufficient to justify the loss of
office accommodation as an exception to adopted City Plan policy?

2.  SUMMARY

The application site comprises three buildings; 80 Shaftesbury Avenue; 82-88 Shaftesbury Avenue
and 5 Macclesfield Street, these properties are located on the southern side of Shaftesbury Avenue
within the Chinatown Conservation Area and Core Central Activities Zone.

The buildings all comprise basement, ground and three upper floors with internal connections
between the proper
[...]
 take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control
of Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet
police traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB)

Reason: :

To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as'set out in 829 of
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and STRA 25, TRANS 23, ENV 5 and ENV 6 of our
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R11AC),

Page 263



Item No.

6

3 All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the
choice of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless
differences are shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this
permission. (C26AA)

Reason:

To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the
character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area. This is as set out
in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6

or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in
January 2007. (R26BE)

4 Pre-Commencement Condition. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby
approved, the applicant shall submit to the local planning authority evidence that the approved
development does not prejudice a fire escape route from this building. The development shall
not commence until the local planning authority has issued its written approval of these
details. The development must be carried out in accordance with the approved details

Reason:
In the interests of public safety, as set out in S29 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016).

Informative(s):

1 In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre
application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions to problems as the
principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and negotiation could not
overcome the reasons for refusal.

2 The approval of details application required by condition 4 should demonstrate the following:

1. That a Full Plans Building Control Application has been made.

2. The new habitable space is separated from the common parts with a minimum of 60
minute fire resisting construction.

3. The external escape route is suitably lit with emergency lighting, signage installed and
kept free from obstructions. The final exit should be easily accessible with simple
fastenings.

4. The escape stairs and route are to be kept free of rubbish such as the bins.

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons &
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is
in progress, and on the Council’s website.

Page 264



Agenda ltem 7

Item No.
7
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING Date Classification
APPLICATIONS SUB
COMMITTEE 8 January 2019 For General Release
Report of Ward(s) involved
Executive Director of Growth, Planning and Housing Harrow Road
Subject of Report 245A Shirland Road, London, W9 3JW
Proposal Erection of a single storey outbuilding at rear garden (Retrospective
application).
Agent Miss Acelya Turkan
On behalf of Mr Atif Ali
Registered Number 18/08739/FULL Date amended/
) A Completed 12 OCtOber 2018
Date Application 12 October 2018
Received
Historic Building Grade | Unlisted
Conservation Area None
1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

2. SUMMARY

Retrospective permission is sought for the erect
[...]
quare, London, NW8 9PY
	6 12A Clive Court, 75 Maida Vale, London, W9 1SE
	7 245A Shirland Road, London, W9 3JW



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 8th January, 2019, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Timothy Barnes, 
Susie Burbridge and Tim Roca 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors Matthew Green (Item 6) and Mark Shearer (Item 1).  
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1. It was noted that there were no changes to Membership, and that all Members 
 were present. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  A week before the meeting, all four Members of the Committee were provided 

with a full set of papers including a detailed officer’s report on each 
application; together with bundles of every single letter or e-mail received in 
respect of every application, including all letters and e-mails containing 
objections or giving support. Members of the Committee read through 
everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment 
made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this meeting in 
the officers’ presentation or by Members of the Committee, it did not mean 
that the issue had been ignored. Members will have read about the issue and 
comments made by correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillors Devenish, Barnes and Burbridge declared that they had attended 

a site visit in respect of Planning Application Item 1.  
 
2.3 Councillor Burbridge declared that with regard to Item 6, she was familiar with 

the site but had no contact with the applicant or objectors.  
 
2.4 Councillor Roca declared that the premises relating to item 7 were in his 

Ward, and that he had no connection with the application other than the 
papers and presentations that were before the Committee. 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 645 (2018) 51 CLIFTON HILL 

LONDON NW8 8QE 
 
4.1  The City Council had made a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect one 

Silver Birch located in the front garden of 51 Clifton Hill, London, NW8 0QE.  
The TPO was provisionally effective for a period of six months from 16th 
August 2018 during which time it may be confirmed with or without 
modification.  If not confirmed, the TPO would lapse after 15th February 2019. 

 
4.2  The TPO was made because the tree made a valuable contribution to public 

amenity and to the character and appearance of the St. johns Wood 
Conservation Area.  The City Council, having been made aware of the 
proposal to remove the Birch tree considered it expedient in the interests of 
the amenity that the TPO was made, in order to safeguard its preservation 
and future management. 

 
4.3  Objections to the TPO had been made by three local residents (18.08.18; 

18.08.18; and undated received on 14.09.18). 
 
4.4  The City Council’s Arboricultural Officer had responded to the objections. 
 
4.5  RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Tree Preservation Order No 645 (2018) 

be confirmed without modification with permament effect. 
 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 4 - 5 BUCKINGHAM GATE, LONDON, SW1E 6JP 
 
Demolition behind the retained front and side facades on Buckingham Gate and 
redevelopment to provide a hotel (Class C1) comprising of 53 rooms and ancillary 
services. Excavation to provide a single storey basement and pool. External 
alterations for the provision of a new off street loading area to the rear, raising of 
boundary garden wall to the rear, alterations to windows and provision of mechanical 
plant at roof level and a pavilion at roof level. Provision of a terrace at rear second 
floor level within recessed part of the building and a terrace at roof level fronting 
Buckingham Gate. (Addendum Report). 
 
Late representations had been received from CBRE Ltd (08.01.19); Clearabee Ltd 
(undated); JJA Planning (07.01.19); and from 22 local residents and interested 
parties (undated). A brochure had also been received from the applicant 
summarising the proposal. 
 



 
3 

 

Following the deferral of the application at the last meeting of the Sub-Committee on 
4th December 2018, a site visit had taken place on 7th January 2019. 
 
Councillor Mark Shearer addressed the Sub-Committee in his capacity as a Ward 
Member. 
 
RESOLVED (Councillor Devenish in favour of granting the application and 
Councillors Barnes, Burbridge and Roca in favour of refusal)  
 
That permission be refused, on the grounds of: 
 
(1)  Inappropriate land use in a predominantly residential area Contrary to City 

 Plan Policy; and 
 

(2)   Inadequate rear servicing for deliveries etc. and consequential impact upon 
 surrounding development. 
 

Reasons to be settled under delegated powers.  
 
 
2 FLORAL STREET, LONDON WC2 
 
Installation of planters on the highway and planters at first floor level to the north and 
south sides of Floral Street, with associated works. 2. Installation of screw fixings 
and associated plant wiring system to south facades of 14 Garrick Street, 27a Floral 
Street and Carriage Hall. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to Condition 7: 
 
“7.  You must not start construction works or use any part of the public highways 

until we have approved appropriate arrangements to secure the following: 
 

i)  provision of dressed level setts to roadway to create three informal 
crossing points on Floral Street; 

ii)  relocation of 10 bollards on the southern pavement of Floral Street.  
 
 In the case of each of the above benefits, you must include in the 

arrangements details of when you will provide the benefits.  You must only 
carry out the development according to the approved arrangements.  
(C19BA)” 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  
 
1.  That conditional permission for a temporary period of 3 years be granted;  
 
2.  That conditional listed building consent be granted;   
 
3.  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent set out in 
 Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed; and 
 



 
4 

 

4. That Condition 7 be amended as tabled.  
 
 
3 MARKET PITCHES STRUTTON GROUND, STRUTTON GROUND, 

LONDON, SW1P 2HY 
 
Relocation of market stalls to Old Pye Street and north part of Strutton Ground 
adjacent to Victoria Street for a temporary period of 6 months during resurfacing 
works. Phase 1 (works at the Great Peter Street/ Greycoat Place end of Strutton 
Ground): 5 x market stalls relocated towards junction with Victoria Street, 6 x market 
stalls relocated on Old Pye Street, and 8 x market stalls on Strutton Ground. Phase 2 
(works at the Victoria Street end of Strutton Ground): 4 x market stalls relocated on 
Old Pye Street and 15 x market stalls on Strutton Ground. 
 
It was proposed at the meeting that Condition 2 and the description of the application 
be amended to permit a temporary period of 9 months. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
(1) That conditional permission be granted under Regulation 3 of the Town and 

Country Planning General Regulations 1992 for a temporary period of 9 
months; and 

 
(2) That Condition 2 be amended to refer to a temporary period of 9 months.  
 
 
4 80-86 SHAFTESBURY AVENUE & 5 MACCLESFIELD STREET, LONDON, 

W1D 6AY 
 
Use of the first and second floor of 80 Shaftesbury Avenue as Class C3 (residential) 
to provide 2x1 bedroom units. Reconfiguration of 4 residential units at 82-88 
Shaftesbury Avenue. Reconfiguration of the restaurant unit at 5 Macclesfield Street 
and the retail unit at 80 Shaftesbury Avenue at ground floor level. Infill of light-well 
and installation of a new shopfront at 80 Shaftesbury Avenue and minor external 
alterations. (Site includes 80, 82-88 Shaftesbury Avenue and 5 Macclesfield Street). 
 
Late representations had been received from Rolfe Judd Planning (04.01.19).  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
(1) That conditional permission be granted; and 
 
(2) That the conditions be settled under delegated powers. 
 
 
5 32 ALMA SQUARE, LONDON, NW8 9PY 
 
Excavation of a basement underneath the footprint of the property, with glazed 
covered lightwells to front and rear gardens. 
 
 



 
5 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
6 12A CLIVE COURT, 75 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 1SE 
 
Replacement of existing ground floor door, replacement of existing three ground floor 
windows and internal alterations at ground floor level to incorporate office space and 
corridor into Flat 12A. 
 
The presenting officer provided the Sub-Committee with a revised Condition 4: 
 
4. “Pre-Commencement Condition:  Prior to the commencement of the 

development hereby approved, the applicant shall submit to the local planning 
authority full details of an appropriate fire escape route that replaces the route 
through the application site. The development shall not commence until the 
local planning authority has issued its written approval of these details. The 
development must be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of public safety, as set out in S29 of Westminster’s 

City Plan (November 2016).” 
 
Further to this amended condition and to ensure that it is enforceable, it was 
recommended that proposed Informative 2 is amended and a new Informative 3 is 
inserted, to read: 
 
2. “The approval of details application required by Condition 4 should 

demonstrate the following: 
 

1. That a Full Plans Building Control Application has been approved. 
2. The new habitable space is separated from the common parts with a 

minimum of 60 minute fire resisting construction. 
     
3. The alternative escape route required by Condition 4 should be suitably lit 

with emergency lighting, signage installed and kept free from obstructions.” 
 
 
Additional representations were received from Mono Law (24.12.18); and David 
Adams Surveyors Ltd (21.12.18). Five additional representations were also received 
from 4 local residents (undated). 
 
Councillor Matthew Green addressed the Sub-Committee in his capacity as a Ward 
Member. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  
 
That consideration be deferred to enable the applicant to consider and agree the 
proposed pre-commencement Condition 4 tabled at the meeting; and to clarify the 
position of the London Fire Brigade regarding the current adequacy of the alternative 



 
6 

 

fire escape route, and in particular whether the apparent absence of 24 hour 
porterage would affect their previous favourable advice. 
 
 
7 245A SHIRLAND ROAD, LONDON, W9 3JW 
 
Erection of a single storey outbuilding at rear garden. (Retrospective application.) 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.53pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


